## ORDINANCE NO. 37

## AN ORDINANCE FIXING SALARIES TO BE PAID TO THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCL OF THE CITY OF NEVIS.

The City Council of the City of Nevis, Minnesota, ordains:

Section 1. <u>Authorization</u>. Pursuant to Minnesota Statute Minn. State. 415.11. The City council in Second Class, Third Class, and Fourth Class cities establishes, by ordinance, the salaries of the mayor and council members in the amount that the council deems "reasonable." No change in salary shall take effect until after the next succeeding regular city election.

Section 2. <u>Mayor Salary</u>. Salary for Mayor of the City of Nevis shall be set at \$1,000.00 per year effective January 1, 2009.

Section 3. <u>City Council Member Salaries</u>. The salary for Council Members of the City of Nevis shall be set at \$1,000.00 per year effective January 1, 2009.

Section 4. This ordinance shall become effective upon its passage and publication according to law.

Motion by Melander, seconded by Dierkhising, and carried to approve City Council and Mayor salaries. Yes – Melander, Dierkhising, Carson, Romer; No – Paul Schroeder

Passed by the City Council of the City of Nevis, Minnesota this 9<sup>th</sup> day of June, 2008.

CITY OF NEVIS, MINNESOTA

By \_\_\_\_\_

Ray Melander, Mayor

ATTEST:

Carol J. Fridgen City Clerk/Treasurer

Published once in the Northwoods Press on Thursday, June 19, 2008.